

Spl. NDPS 17 of 2026
CNR No.WBUD01000718-2026
JO Code No.WB00993

Later/01.
10.03.2026

Regular P.O is on Spl. SIR duty.

IO is present with CD along with a prayer for 10 days PC of both accused persons namely, Nasir Miah and Ibrahim who have been arrested by police of Itahar PS today.

Ld. Advocate appears on behalf of the accused persons by filing fresh vakalatnama which is found fit and accepted. The same is kept with the record.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused persons **Nasir Miah and Ibrahim.** Copy served.

Ld. Advocate submitted that the prayer for police custody of 10 days is not required and the same should be rejected. Ld. Advocate further submitted that the accused persons are not involved in the alleged offence and they have been falsely implicated in this case.

Ld. Advocate argued that considering entire circumstances, the prayer for PC be rejected and the prayer for bail be allowed.

Ld. PP raised strong objection and submitted a petition u/s 37 of NDPS Act. It is submitted that huge quantity of suspected brown sugar has been recovered from the conscious possession of the accused persons. It is further submitted that the investigation is continuing. The accused persons are FIR named. There is possibility of involvement of other persons in the alleged incident. There is also possibility further recovery of narcotic substances. Considering the same, the prayer for bail be rejected and PC for 10 days be allowed.

I have considered submission of both sides. Perused the FIR and other available documents including the seizure list. The IO is personally present. Heard the IO in person who stated that PC is required for recovery of further narcotic substances and also names of other persons involved in the alleged offence may transpire.

Considering the facts and circumstances, and considering the interest of investigation and also considering the fact that prima facie there is no material to come to any finding that the accused persons are not involved in the alleged incident, I am inclined to allow the prayer for PC, but for **8 days.**

The I.O shall take the accused persons in PC and produce them on **18.03.2026.**

Bail petition in respect of both accused persons namely, **Nasir Miah and Ibrahim** accordingly, stands rejected.

IO is directed to strictly follow the guidelines as given by the Hon'ble Apex Court while the accused persons will be in police custody. He is further directed to get the accused persons examined medically on every interval of 24 hrs and to produce him before this Court on **18.03.2026 at 1:00 p.m.**

To date (**18.03.2026**) for production of PC accused persons.

Let a copy of the order be supplied to the IO in open Court for strict compliance.
Call for CD on the date fixed.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (NDPS), I/C
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Judge Special Court (NDPS), I/C
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.