

Spl. NDPS 17 of 2026
CNR No.WBUD01000718-2026
JO Code No.WB00993

Later/05.
18.03.2026

IO is present with CD along with PC report.

Seen the accused challan, PC forwarding, and medical documents.

Ld. Advocate is present and filed a petition praying for bail for both accused namely, **Nasir Miah and Ibrahim** who have been produced today from P.C.

Ld. P.P in charge is present and filed a petition u/s 37 of NDPS Act praying for rejection of bail.

Copy of bail petition is served upon the prosecution.

Bail petition is moved.

Ld. Advocate submitted that accused is in custody since 09.03.2026. They were taken into police custody for 8 days and the purpose of the PC is over. Ld. Advocate emphasis that during PC, no fruitful result could be achieved. The I.O has not prayed for further PC. Ld. Advocate further submitted that the accused persons are not involved in the alleged offence and they have been falsely implicated in this case. Ld. Advocate further argued that entire facts as shown are false and fabricated and the accused has been falsely framed. Ld. Advocate prayed for allowing the bail to the accused.

Ld. PP raised strong objection. It is submitted that commercial quantity of brown sugar weighing 2020 grams has been recovered from the conscious possession of the accused persons. The investigation is going on. The accused persons are FIR named. There is possibility of involvement of other persons in the alleged offence. There is also possibility of recovery of more narcotic substances. Considering the same, the prayer for bail be rejected.

I have considered submission of both sides. Perused the FIR and other available documents including the seizure list. The IO is personally present. Heard the IO in person who stated that investigation is going on. If the accused persons are enlarged on bail they may interfere with investigation.

Considering the above facts and circumstances, and considering the interest of fair investigation and also considering the fact that prima facie there is no material to come to any finding that the accused persons are not involved in the alleged incident, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail to the accused persons.

Bail petition in respect of accused namely, **Nasir Miah and Ibrahim** accordingly, stands rejected.

Accused persons are remanded to JC till **01.04.2026**.

The petition filed by the I.O on 16.03.2026 praying for adding Section 29 of NDPS Act is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. P.P and also the I.O in person.

Perused the CD.

Considering present fact and circumstances, the prayer stands allowed.

To date (**01.04.2026**) for production of accused persons and I.O's report.

Call for CD on the date fixed.

I.O is directed to produce CD on the date fixed.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (NDPS), I/C
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Judge Special Court (NDPS), I/C
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.